arising from BIUST’s exposure to various currencies by attempting to match foreign currency
denominated current liabilities against current assets of similar currencies to the extent possible.

In the normal course of operation, BIUST enters into transactions denominated in foreign currencies
and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures. Foreign exchange risk
arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities. There was no significant
impact on the deficit for the year due to fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rate with respect
of Botswana Pula.

The following assets are denominated in foreign currencies and therefore subject to currency risk:
Cash and Cash Equivalents

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in Botswana Pula
Exchange rate against the major trading currencies of the University, with all other variables held
constant on the University deficit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).
In arriving at the exchange rate sensitivities in the next twelve months, management has considered
the average movements in the exchange rate over the previous year.

2022 2021

USD   5,669   5,204
ZAR   4,987   4,800

Cash and Cash Equivalents   2022   2022   2021

Change in USD rate
   +15%   (850)   (781)
   -15%   850   781

Change in ZAR rate
   +15%   (748)   (720)
   -15%   748   (720)

BIUST Page.. 49

Annual Report
2021 22

BOTSWANA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
BOTSWANA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Accounting Policies (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2022

3.7.3 Price Risk
BIUST is not exposed to other price risks such as equity price risk, commodity price risk, prepayment risk,
and residual value risk.

3.7.4 Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its obligations resulting in the financial loss
to the University. As at 31 March 2021, the University's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause